

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/12/2024 3:19 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102940-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

GATOR'S CUSTOM GUNS, INC., a Washington for-profit
corporation, and WALTER WENTZ, an individual,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA 43492
Solicitor General
KRISTIN BENESKI, WSBA 45478
First Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW R.W. HUGHES, WSBA 49515
WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA 41868
R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA 45869
BEN CARR, WSBA 40778
BOB HYDE, WSBA 33593
JOHN NELSON, WSBA 45724
Assistant Attorneys General
OID No. 91157
800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104

Noah.Purcell@atg.wa.gov
Kristin.Beneski@atg.wa.gov
Andrew.Hughes@atg.wa.gov
William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov
July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov
Ben.Carr@atg.wa.gov
Bob.Hyde@atg.wa.gov
John.Nelson@atg.wa.gov
Counsel for State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. SB 5078 Prohibits the Manufacture and Sale of LCMs	5
	B. LCMs Are Not Commonly Used in Self-Defense.....	6
	C. LCMs Are Disproportionately Used in Mass Shootings.....	9
	D. This Lawsuit	12
IV.	ARGUMENT	18
	A. Standard of Review.....	20
	B. SB 5078 Complies with Article I, Section 24 of the Washington Constitution	21
	1. LCMs Are Not Arms Within the Meaning of Article I, Section 24.....	23
	a. LCMs are accessories, not arms.....	24
	b. LCMs are not traditionally or commonly used for self-defense.	28
	2. SB 5078 Is a Constitutionally Reasonable Regulation.....	37

C.	SB 5078 Complies with the Second Amendment	44
1.	LCMs Are Not Arms	45
a.	LCMs are accessories	45
b.	LCMs are not in common use for self-defense.....	50
2.	SB 5078 Fits Well Within the History and Tradition of Regulating Weapons Used in Criminal Violence in the United States.....	53
a.	<i>Bruen</i> requires analogous historical laws, not historical twins	55
b.	States have long regulated particularly dangerous weapons used for lawless violence	58
i.	Regulations on trap guns and clubs.....	59
ii.	Regulations on Bowie knives and pistols	62
iii.	Regulations on automatic and semi-automatic weapons.....	67
3.	SB 5078 is consistent with the historical tradition of weapons regulation.....	70
D.	This Case Should be Reassigned on Remand.....	77
V.	CONCLUSION	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 2 Wn.3d 430, 539 P.3d 361 (2023).....	20
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1052, 1075 (N.D. Ill. 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	19, 73
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2024 WL 3259606 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	18, 51, 52, 58, 71, 74
<i>Brumback v. Ferguson</i> , Case No. 1:22-cv-03093-MKD (E.D. Wash.)	13, 18, 79
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 8851005 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2023)	19, 31, 36, 40, 63, 69, 74
<i>Chiafalo v. Wash.</i> , 591 U.S. 578, 140 S.Ct. 2316, 207 L.Ed.2d 761 (2020)	76
<i>City of Pasco v. Shaw</i> , 161 Wn.2d 450, 166 P.3d 1157 (2007).....	20
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015).....	2, 22, 28, 33, 34, 35
<i>City of Seattle v. Montana</i> , 129 Wn.2d 583, 919 P.2d 1218 (1996).....	28, 42, 43

D.C. v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008) 21, 24,
27, 42, 45, 50, 51, 52, 53, 68

*Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety
& Homeland Sec.*,
664 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023)..... 19, 61, 62, 74

Does 1-5 v. Inslee,
Thurston Cnty. Sup. Ct. Case No. 23-2-00092-33 79

Duncan v. Bonta,
19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021), *cert. granted, judgment
vacated on other grounds*, 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022), and
vacated and remanded, 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022) 30

Duncan v. Bonta,
83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) 20

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,
592 U.S. 395 (2021)..... 47

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 19, 35, 36, 44, 51, 52

Guardian Arms v. Inslee,
Thurston Cnty. Sup. Ct. Case No. 23-2-00377-13 79

Hanson v. D.C.,
671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023) .. 19, 29, 31, 52, 70,
74, 76

Hartford v. Ferguson,
676 F. Supp. 3d, 904-07 (D. Wash. 2023)..... 75

Henderson v. Thompson,
200 Wn.2d 417, 518 P.3d 1011 (2022)..... 83

<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , 670 F. Supp. 3d 665 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023) , <i>aff'd</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	19, 74
<i>In re Marriage of Black</i> , 188 Wn.2d 114, 392 P.3d 1041 (2017).....	83
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (2017).....	7, 19, 29, 36, 51, 52
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010)	21, 46
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 63, 101 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023).....	7, 19, 27, 29, 52, 74
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1, 142 S.Ct. 2111, 213 L.Ed.2d 387 (2022)	3, 44, 46, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58, 59, 64, 70, 76, 77
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)....	11, 12, 19, 24, 25, 26, 31, 36, 40, 46, 56, 75, 76
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Brown</i> , 644 F.Supp.3d 782 (D. Or. 2022)	55, 56, 60
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Or. July 14, 2023) ..	8, 10, 19, 24, 26, 27, 31, 32, 36, 46, 52, 55, 62, 66, 70, 71, 74

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489, 119 S.Ct. 1518, 143 L.Ed.2d 689 (1999)	49
<i>State v. Federal Way Discount Guns</i> , No. 22-2-20064-2 SEA (King County Sup. Ct. Apr. 7, 2023)	19
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 145, 312 P.3d 960 (2013) 2, 22, 23, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43	
<i>State v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 506, 398 P.3d 1271 (2017).....	80, 81
<i>State v. McEnroe</i> , 181 Wn.2d 375, 333 P.3d 402 (2014).....	78, 80
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ N. W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....	80
<i>State v. Sieyes</i> , 168 Wn.2d 276, 225 P.3d 995 (2010).....	41
<i>State v. Solis-Diaz</i> , 187 Wn.2d 535, 387 P.3d 703 (2017).....	78
<i>Sullivan v. Ferguson</i> , Case No.3:22-cv-05403-DGE (W.D. Wash.)	13
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023)	52
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 22-915, 2024 WL 3074728 (U.S. June 21, 2024)....	20, 21, 50, 54, 57, 58, 72, 76, 77

Wash. Off Highway Vehicle All. v. State,
176 Wn.2d 225, 290 P.3d 954 (2012)..... 39

Yim v. City of Seattle,
194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019)..... 43

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 24 26

U.S. Const. amend. II 56, 80

Statutes

RCW 19.86.080(1) 80

18 U.S.C § 922(a)(7)..... 27

18 U.S.C § 922(a)(8)..... 27

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)..... 68

1837 Ga. Acts 90, § 1 64

1837–1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200, ch. 137 § 1 64

Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5078, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess.
(Wash. 2022)..... 5, 6, 13, 33, 39

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 1040.10 28

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, *Originalism: The Lesser Evil*,
57 U. Cin. L. Rev. 849 (1989)..... 48

ATF, <i>Study on the Importability of Certain Shotguns</i> (Jan. 2011), https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/docs/january-2011-importability-certain-shotgunspdf/download	29
H.R. Rep. No. 103-489 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1820	30
H.R. Rep. No. 117-346, at 21-22 (2022).....	33
MeasuringWorth.com, (last visited July 10, 2024)	63
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 1101103, 108 Stat. 1998	69, 71
